Tariff No.	9	_			7 Revised Pa	age No <u>1</u>	
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay E Pacific Disposal			vice, & Rural Ga	arbage Service	
		Pacific Disposal this tariff are listed ements to the tariff fore, the issue date	Butlers Cov CHECk below in co	ve Refuse Ser SHEET onsecutive ord s page have is	er. The pages i	n the are	
			Supplemen	nts in Effect			
Issued By:	Heather Garland						
Issue Date:	January 14, 2022	(F	or Official U	se Only)	Effective	Date: March	1, 2022
Docket No.	TG	Date:	:		By:		_

Tariff No. 9	1 Revised Page No12
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove Refuse Service, & Rural Garbage Service Item 20 Definitions, continued
	Rem 20 Deminions, Continued
Supplement:	A page added to the beginning of a tariff, normally to cover emergency, temporary, or special situations. An example is a page issued to show a special surcharge imposed by a city.
Temporary service:	Temporary service means providing container or drop-box service at the customer's request, for a period of ninety days or less.
Unlatching:	Another term for a gate charge. A flat fee imposed by a solid waste collection company when the company's personnel must unlatch a gate or door to perform pickup service.
Unlocking:	A flat fee imposed by a solid waste collection company when the company's personnel must unlock padlocks or other locking devices to perform pickup services.
Company-specific definitions:	
Vacation Stop:	When a customers schedules ahead to stop service for 2 or more pick-ups, not to exceed 9 months. No more than two vacation stops allowed per 12 month period. (C)
Issued By: Heather Garland	
Issue Date: January 14, 2022	Effective Date: March 1, 2022
	(For Official Use Only)
Docket No. TG	Date: By:

Tariff No. 9	-	2	Revised Page No.	14
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove Refus	e Service, & <u>Rural (</u>	Garbage Service	
<u>Item 4</u>	40 Material Requiring Special Equip	ment, Precautions,	or Disposal	
Transportation of solid waste requirenamed in Item 160, or to other spec	ring special equipment or precautions cific rates contained in this tariff.	in handling or dispo	osal will be subject to ti	me rates
	t to be aware of the commodities that bany shall maintain a list of those commodities			
	Item 45 Material Requiring Special	Testing and/or Ana	alysis	
determine whether dangerous or pr paid by the customer. The compan and/or analysis and also must retail through to the customer without ma	pany or disposal facility determines the rohibited substances are present, the my must provide the customer with a con a copy in the company's file for at learkup. The company must maintain restromer for that time under the provision	actual cost for such opy of any bill or invast three years. The cords of time spent	testing and/or analysis roice for costs incurred nose costs shall be pase to accomplish the spe	s will be for testing ssed
	Item 50 Returned Check/Cre	edit Card Charges		
	rge. If a customer pays with a check stomer will be assessed a return check			l institution
Issued By: Heather Garland				
Issue Date: January 14, 2022	(For Official Use (	Onlv)	Effective Date:	March 1, 2022
Docket No. TG	·	• /		

Tariff No. 9	3 Revised Page No _15
Company Name/Permit Numl Registered Trade Name(s)	ber: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove Refuse Service, & Rural Garbage Service
	Item 51 Restart Fees
If service is stopped due to coassessed.	ustomer delinquency and subsequently restarted, a restart fee of \$11.74(A) will be
	Item 52 Redelivery Fees
Carts - MSW, Recycle YW (C	The carrier will assess a charge of \$17.97 (A) per trip for redelivery when a customer cancels and restarts, or changes service, at the same address twice within 12 months. This fee also applies at any time if service is stopped and restarted due to customer delinquency. (C)
Containers:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$19.78 (A) for redelivery when a customer requires maintenance or cleaning on a container at customer's request.
Drop Boxes and Compactors	The carrier will assess a charge of \$39.55 (A) for redelivery when a customer requires maintenance or cleaning on a drop box at customer's request.
<del>Garbage Carts:</del>	The carrier will assess a charge of \$17.32 (A) for redelivery if cart is removed due to- customers delinquency or if the customer changes toter size more than two times in a twelve month period.
Residential Recycling:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$18.06 (A) for redelivery if recycling cart is replaced at the request of the customer.
Rates on	this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023
Issued By: Heather Garlar	nd
Issue Date: January 14, 202	22 Effective Date: March 1, 2022 (For Official Use Only)
Docket No. TG	

Tariff No. 9	1 Revised Page No 15A
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove Refuse Service, & Rural Garbage Service
	Item 51 Restart Fees
If service is stopped due to custor assessed.	mer delinquency and subsequently restarted, a restart fee of \$11.41 (A) will be
1	Item 52 Redelivery Fees
Carts - MSW, Recycle YW (C)	The carrier will assess a charge of \$17.89 (A) per trip for redelivery when a customer cancels and restarts, or changes service, at the same address twice within 12 months. This fee also applies at any time if service is stopped and restarted due to customer delinquency. (C)
Containers:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$19.69 (A) for redelivery when a customer requires maintenance or cleaning on a container at customer's request.
Drop Boxes and Compactors:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$39.37 (A) for redelivery when a customer requires maintenance or cleaning on a drop box at customer's request.
<del>Garbage Carts:</del>	The carrier will assess a charge of \$17.24 for redelivery if cart is removed due to customers delinquency or if the customer changes toter size more than two times in a twelve month period.
Residential Recycling:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$17.98 for redelivery if recycling cart is replaced at the request of the customer.
i a Carland	
Issued By: Heather Garland	F" " B
Issue Date: January 14, 2022	(For Official Use Only)  Effective Date: September 1, 2023
Docket No. TG	Date: By:

Tariff No.	9	-		3	Revised Page No	16
Company Nar Registered Tr	me/Permit Number: ade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Ente Pacific Disposal, Bu		-98 efuse Service, & Rural Ga	arbage Service	
Service Area:	, ,	•				
		Item 55 Ov	er-sized or Ov	ver-weight Cans or Units		
				<u> </u>		
				ptacle (can, unit, bag, mile and weight limits shown		
	If the receptacle exc	eeds the size and/or	limits stated ir	n Item 20, is overfilled,		
	or the top is unable t			sports the materials,		
	the following addition	nai cnarges will apply				
NOTE: For ch	arges applying on ove	rweight toters, carts,	containers, o	r drop boxes see item 20	7.	
		<u>lte</u>	em 60 Over	time Periods		
O	:					
	rtime periods include S			customer request, during ring holidays:	overtime	
	New Year's Day		Labor Day			
	Memorial Day		Thanksgiv	-		
	Independence Day		Christmas	Day		
				eir discretion. Overtime of as missed due to weather		
	recorded to the neares		nutes from the	e time the company's vehi	cle leaves	
No additional company's co		ed to customers for o	vertime or hol	iday work performed sole	ely for the	
		Charge per hour:	\$96.96	(A)		
		Minimum charge:	\$96.96	(R)		
	Rates on this p	page include recover	of deferred (	COVID-19 cost and expire	e on August 31, 2023	3
ssued By:	Heather Garland					
ssue Date:	January 14, 2022				Effective Date:	March 1, 2022
			(For Official U	Use Only)		
Docket No. To	G	Date:		By:		

Acompany Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)  Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove Refuse Service, & Rural Garbage Service  Service Area:  Item 55 Over-sized or Over-weight Cans or Units  The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any residential receptacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or or micro-mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in Item 20.  If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply.  NOTE: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207.  Item 60 Overtime Periods  Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime Periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays:  New Year's Day Memorial Day Memorial Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day Independence Day  Companies will provide service at Overtime Periods stated above at their discretion. Overtime charges do not apply if services are 20 overtion of Saturdays or Sundays because the normal pick-up day was missed due to weather or other similar circumstances. (N) Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal.  No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience.  Charge per hour: \$96.53 (A)  Minimum charge: \$96.53 (A)  Minimum charge: \$96.53 (A)								
Registered Trade Name(s)  Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove Refuse Service, & Rural Garbage Service  Service Area:  Item 55 Over-sized or Over-weight Cans or Units  The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any residential receptacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or or micro-mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in Item 20.  If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply.  **NOTE: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207.  Item 60 Overtime Periods  Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays:  New Year's Day Memorial Day Independence Day Christmas Day  Companies will provide service at Overtime Periods stated above at their discretion. Overtime charges do not apply if services are provided on Saturdays or Sundays because the normal pick-up day was missed due to weather or other similar circumstances. (N)  Firme is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal.  Charge per hour: \$96.53 (A)  Minimum charge: \$96.53 (A)  Minimum charge: \$96.53 (A)	Tariff No.	9	_		_	1	Revised Page No	16A
Item 55 Over-sized or Over-weight Cans or Units  The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any residential receptacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or or micro-mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in Item 20.  If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply.  **NOTE: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207.  **Item 60 Overtime Periods**  Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime Periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays:  New Year's Day Labor Day Thanksgiving Day Independence Day Christmas Day  Companies will provide service at Overtime Periods stated above at their discretion. Overtime charges do not apply if services are provided on Saturdays or Sundays because the normal pick-up day was missed due to weather or other similar circumstances. (N)  Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal.  **Overdificational charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience.  **Charge per hour: \$96.53 (A)  Minimum charge: \$96.53 (A)  Minimum charge: \$96.53 (A)  **Minimum charge: \$96.53 (A)						& Rural Ga	arbage Service	
The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any residential receptacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or or micro-mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in Item 20.  If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply.  NOTE: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207.  Item 60 - Overtime Periods  Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime Periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays:  New Year's Day Memorial Day Independence Day  Companies will provide service at Overtime Periods stated above at their discretion. Overtime charges do not apply if services are provided on Saturdays or Sundays because the normal pick-up day was missed due to weather or other similar circumstances. (N)  Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal.  No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the prompany's convenience.  Charge per hour:  \$96.53 (A)  Minimum charge:  \$96.53 (A)  Minimum charge:  \$96.53 (A)	Service Area:							
If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply.  **NOTE: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207.  **Item 60 Overtime Periods**  Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays:  **New Year's Day**  Memorial Day**  Independence Day**  Companies will provide service at Overtime Periods stated above at their discretion. Overtime charges do not apply if services are provided on Saturdays or Sundays because the normal pick-up day was missed due to weather or other similar circumstances. (N)  Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal.  No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience.  Charge per hour: \$96.53 (A)  Minimum charge: \$96.53 (A)  **Sunday Developed to the service at Overtime Periods Stated above at the service at Overtime Periods Stated By: Heather Garland			<u>Item 55 Ove</u>	r-sized or Ov	er-weight Ca	ns or Units		
or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply.  NOTE: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207.  Item 60 - Overtime Periods  Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime beriods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays:  New Year's Day Memorial Day Independence Day Christmas Day  Companies will provide service at Overtime Periods stated above at their discretion. Overtime charges do not apply if services are provided on Saturdays or Sundays because the normal pick-up day was missed due to weather or other similar circumstances. (N)  Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal.  No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience.  Charge per hour: \$96.53 (A) Minimum charge: \$96.53 (A)  Minimum charge: \$96.53 (A)								
Item 60 Overtime Periods  Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays:  New Year's Day		or the top is unable	to be closed, but the co					
Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime beriods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays:  New Year's Day Labor Day Thanksgiving Day Independence Day Christmas Day  Companies will provide service at Overtime Periods stated above at their discretion. Overtime charges do not apply if services are provided on Saturdays or Sundays because the normal pick-up day was missed due to weather or other similar circumstances. (N)  Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal.  No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience.  Charge per hour: \$96.53 (A)  Minimum charge: \$96.53 (A)  Minimum charge: \$96.53 (A)	NOTE: For ch	arges applying on ove	erweight toters, carts, c	containers, or	drop boxes	see item 20	7.	
New Year's Day Memorial Day Independence Day  Companies will provide service at Overtime Periods stated above at their discretion. Overtime charges do not apply if services are provided on Saturdays or Sundays because the normal pick-up day was missed due to weather or other similar circumstances. (N)  Fime is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal.  No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience.  Charge per hour: \$96.53 (A)  Minimum charge: \$96.53 (A)  Heather Garland			<u>lte</u>	m 60 Overt	ime Periods			
Memorial Day Independence Day  Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day  Companies will provide service at Overtime Periods stated above at their discretion. Overtime charges do not apply if services are provided on Saturdays or Sundays because the normal pick-up day was missed due to weather or other similar circumstances. (N)  Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal.  No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience.  Charge per hour: \$96.53 (A)  Minimum charge: \$96.53 (A)  Heather Garland						uest, during	overtime	
provided on Saturdays or Sundays because the normal pick-up day was missed due to weather or other similar circumstances. (N)  Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal.  No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience.  Charge per hour: \$96.53 (A)  Minimum charge: \$96.53 (A)  Heather Garland		Memorial Day		Thanksgiv	ing Day			
the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal.  No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience.  Charge per hour: \$96.53 (A)  Minimum charge: \$96.53 (A)  Ssued By: Heather Garland								
Charge per hour: \$96.53 (A)  Minimum charge: \$96.53 (A)  Ssued By: Heather Garland				utes from the	time the com	pany's vehi	cle leaves	
Minimum charge: \$96.53 (A)  ssued By: Heather Garland			ed to customers for ov	ertime or holi	day work per	formed sole	ly for the	
ssued By: Heather Garland			Charge per hour:	\$96.53	(A)			
·			Minimum charge:	\$96.53	(A)			
ceue Date: January 14, 2022 Effective Date: September 1, 1	ssued By:	Heather Garland						
(For Official Use Only)	ssue Date:	January 14, 2022		(For Official I	Jse Onlv)		Effective Date:	September 1, 2023
Docket No. TG Date: By:	Docket No. TO	G	,	•		Ву:		

Tariff No.	9	-			3	Revised Page No	17
	me/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove		Servic	a & Rural Ga	rhage Service	
rtegistered i	rade Name(3)	1 acilic Disposai, Dutiers Cove	rteruse	OCI VIC	e, a Ruiai Ga	ibage Cervice	
		Item 70	Returi	n Trips			
to pick up ma		ake a return trip, that does not ilable for collection for reasons ickup, will apply:					
		Type of receptacle	Rat	te for R	eturn Trip		
	Can, unit, mini	-can, or micro-mini-can	\$	6.15	(A)		
		Drop Box	\$	32.06	(A)		
		Container	\$	16.04	(A)		
	Tote	er, 35, 65, or 90 gallons	\$	6.15	(A)		
		Recycling Container	\$	6.88	(A)		
		Yard Waste container	\$	6.51	(A)		
	Datos on this			ID 40 a	act and ownin	an August 24, 2000	
		page include recovery of deferr	ed COV	ID-19 c	ost and expire	e on August 31, 2020	3
Issued By:	Heather Garland						
Issue Date:	January 14, 2022	(For Offi	ioiol I Is =	Onto		Effective Date:	March 1, 2022
		(For Offi	ıcıaı USE	Only)			
Docket No. T	G	Date:			By:		

Tariff No. 9						<u>1</u>	Revised Page No	<u>17A</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: Haro Registered Trade Name(s) Pacit	ld LeMay Enterpris ic Disposal, Butler			Service	e, & Rural (	Gar	bage Service	
	14.	om 70 Ba	tur	Trino				
	<u>IU</u>	em 70 Re	eturr	<u>i mps</u>				
When a company is required to make a to pick up material that was unavailable following additional charges, per pickup,	for collection for re							
<u> I</u>	ype of receptacle		Rat	e for Re	eturn Trip			
Can, unit, mini-can,	or micro-mini-can		\$	6.12	(A)			
	Drop Box		\$	31.92	(A)			
	Container		\$	15.97	(A)			
Toter, 35,	65, or 90 gallons		\$	6.12	(A)			
Re	cycling Container		\$	6.85	(A)			
Yard	Waste container		\$	6.48	(A)			
ssued By: Heather Garland								
ssue Date: January 14, 2022							Effective Date:	September 1, 2023
•	(F	or Official (	Use	Only)				
Docket No. TG	Date:				By:			

Tariff No.	9	_			3	Revised	d Page No	19
	me/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G- Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove Re		Servic	ce, & Rural	Garbage S	Service	
<u> </u>		Item 80 Carry-out S				<u> </u>		
0	20 do - <b>(</b> -11	•					-1	
cans/units no	t placed at the curb, the corb access roads comm	g additional charges when custome e alley, or other point where the con nonly available for public use. Drive	mpar	iy's vel	nicle can be	driven to	within five fe	eet of the cans/units
					Ra	ate		1
					dential		mercial	
	Charge for Carry-out		Pei	Unit, I	Per Pickup	Per Unit,	Per Pickup	_
	that must be carried not over 25 feet.	ns, or micro-mini cans out over 5 feet, but	\$	2.03	(A)	\$ 0.47	(A)	
	For each additional 2 25 feet, add	25 feet, or fraction of	\$	1.71	(A)	\$ 0.39	(A)	
		charge will be limited to one can, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-ca accessible to the company's vehimust be assessed instead.	ns ar	e carri	ed over 125	feet, but a	are safely	
					Ra	ate		]
	Charge for Drive-ins	(per pickup)			lential Pickup		mercial Pickup	
	Drive-in on driveway							
	but less than 1,000 f For each 1/10 mile o		\$	6.73 3.42	(A) (A)	\$ 1.55 \$ 0.79		_
	NOTE:	For the purpose of assessing driv access to a single residence. If a residences or accounts, no drive-	a driv	eway p	rovides acc	ess to mu		
	Rates on this p	age include recovery of deferred C	OVIE	D-19 cc	st and expi	re on Augı	ust 31, 2023	
Issued By:	Heather Garland							
ssue Date:	January 14, 2022	(For Official U	lse C	)n/v)		Effective	Date:	March 1, 2022
_	_	•		,	_			
Docket No. T	G	Date:			By:			
	-							

T:'(( N -								Dava Na	404
Tariff No.	9	_			1	- K	evised	Page No	19A
	me/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. C Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove F		e Servi	ce, & Rural	Garb	age S	ervice	
		Item 80 Carry-out	Servi	ice, Driv	<u>/e-Ins</u>				
Companies w	vill assess the following	g additional charges when custome	ers re	auest t	hat compan	ıv pe	rsonne	el provide ca	arry-out service of
cans/units no	t placed at the curb, the daccess roads comm	ne alley, or other point where the cononly available for public use. Driv	ompa	ny's ve	hicle can be	driv	en to v	within five fe	eet of the cans/units
						ate			
	Charge for Corm, out	to	 		dential	Dor		mercial	
	Charge for Carry-out	ns, or micro-mini cans	PE	er Unit,	Per Pickup	Per	Unit, F	Per Pickup	_
	that must be carried not over 25 feet.		\$	2.02	(A)	\$	0.47	(A)	
	For each additional 2 25 feet, add	25 feet, or fraction of	\$	1.70	(Λ)	\$	0.39	(Λ)	
	25 feet, add		φ	1.70	(A)	Φ	0.39	(A)	
		accessible to the company's veh must be assessed instead.	nicle,	the driv			own be	elow	_
						ate			
	Charge for Drive-ins	(ner nickun)			dential Pickup			mercial Pickup	
	Drive-in on driveway			1 01 1	юкар		1 01 1	топар	_
	but less than 1,000 f		\$	6.70		\$	1.54		
	For each 1/10 mile of	ver 1/10 mile	\$	3.40	(A)	\$	0.79	(A)	
	NOTE:	For the purpose of assessing dr access to a single residence. If residences or accounts, no drive	a driv	veway p	provides acc	cess			
Issued By:	Heather Garland								
Issue Date:	January 14, 2022					Effe	ctive [	Date:	September 1, 2023
		(For Official	Use (	Only)					
Docket No. T	G	Date:			By:				
	<u></u>		_		·	_		·	·

Tariff No.	9	_		3	Revised Page No	20
	me/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove R		ice, & Rural G	Sarbage Service	
		Item 90 Can Carriag				
				D	ate	٦
			Res	idential	Commercial	-
		Service		, Per Pickup	Per Unit, Per Pickup	
	Stairs or steps for	each step up or down	\$ 0.27	' (A)	\$ 0.07	
		ns for each overhead 8 feet from the ground	\$ 0.75	5 (A)	\$ 0.18 (A)	
		cans/units for cans,	ψ 0.73	) (A)	ψ 0.10 (A)	-
	units, mini-cans, or n					
		und or over 4 feet above	\$ 0.53	3 (A)	\$ 0.12	
	ground, but not invol			. (4)	Φ 077 (Δ)	4
	Open and Closing G	ate	\$ 3.19	) (A)	\$ 0.77 (A)	
Jaguard Dva		page include recovery of deferred	COVID-19	cost and expi	re on August 31, 2023	3
Issued By:	Heather Garland					
Issue Date:	January 14, 2022				Effective Date:	March 1, 2022
		(For Official	Use Only)			
Docket No. T	·G-	Date:		Bv:		

Tariff No.	9	_	1	Revised Page No	20A
	nme/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises In Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cov		Garbage Service	
		Item 90 Can Car	riage Special Services		
			R	ate	1
			Residential	Commercial	
	Ctaire or atons for a	Service	Per Unit, Per Pickup		
	Stairs or steps for e	each step up or down ns for each overhead	\$ 0.27 (A)	\$ 0.07	ł
		8 feet from the ground	\$ 0.75 (A)	\$ 0.18 (A)	
	Sunken or elevated of	ans/units for cans,		·	
	units, mini-cans, or m		Φ 0.50 (Δ)	ф 0.40	
	ground, but not involve	ind or over 4 feet above	\$ 0.53 (A)	\$ 0.12	
	Open and Closing Ga		\$ 3.18 (A)	\$ 0.77 (A)	
Issued By:	Heather Garland				
locaca By.	riodalioi Gallaria				
Issue Date:	January 14, 2022	/ <del>-</del>	2-2-11	Effective Date:	September 1, 2023
		(For Offi	icial Use Only)		
Docket No. T	-G	Date:	By:		

Tariff No.	9	_		6_ Revi	ised Page No	21
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterp Pacific Disposal, Butl	rises Inc. G-98 ers Cove Refuse Servi	ice, & Rural Garba	age Service	
Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued on next page)						
Rates in this	item apply:					
resident	waste collection, curbside ial property. This include	es single family dwelling	gs, duplexes, apartmer	nts, mobile homes	,	
	iniums, etc., where servi equired by a local govern				⁄or	
recycling	g, and yard waste service	e must be provided for	single-family dwellings	, duplexes, mobile	<del>)</del>	
	condominiums and apart to the property owner or		than 5 residential units	s, where service		
is billed	to the property owner or	manager.				
Rates below	apply in the following se	ervice area:	See Appendix A			_
Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Number of		arbage	
Units or Type of Containers	of Service	Service Only	Units or Type of Containers		ervice Only	
1 *	MG	\$ 6.90 (A)		WG \$	9.96 (A)	_
Mini Can *	WG	\$ 9.96 (A)	35 Gal **	MG \$	6.90 (A)	
1 * 2 *	WG WG	\$ 14.13 (A) \$ 21.61 (A)	35 Gal ** 65 Gal **	WG \$	14.16 (A) 8.29 (A)	_
3 *	WG	\$ 30.44 (A)	65 Gal **	WG \$	21.33 (A)	
4 *	WG	\$ 38.65 (A)	95 Gal **	MG \$	10.48 (A)	
5 *	WG	\$ 46.81 (A)	95 Gal **	WG \$	29.81 (A)	_
* Can servic	I e only available to existir	l customers.	** Company	/ Provided		-
Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling						
		EOWR=Every Other Week	Recycling; MR=Monthly Rec	cycling; List others used	d by company:	
	tomers will be charged for				icular trip.	
	credit will be given for par	-	edit will be given if cus	stomers fail to set		
rece	ptacles out for collection	•				
	Recycling program cha	rge (in addition to resid	ential garbage rate) is	\$7.47 (A). Recycl	le only service	
	is \$8.60 (A). Additional		customers will receive	e a commodity price	ce adjustment	
Note 2:	(cpa) of (\$0.52) credit p	er montn.				
	a benefit to employees, the maximum of 3-32 gallon			e employees. This	s service is	
Notes for thi	s item are continued on ı	next page				
		Commodity price adjus	tment rates on this pag	ge expire on: Dece	ember 31, 2022	!
	Potos on this nor	ge include recovery of c	deformed COVID 10 age	at and avairs on A	ugust 24, 2022	,
	Rates on this pag	ge include recovery of c	ielened COVID-19 cos	st and expire on A	ugust 31, 2023	•
Issued By:	Heather Garland					
Issue Date:	January 14, 2022		0001111	Effect	ive Date:	March 1, 2022
		(F	or Official Use Only)			
Docket No.	ΓG	Date:		By:		

Tariff No.	9			2	Revised Page No	21A	
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Registered Trade Name(s) Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove Refuse Service, & Rural Garbage Service							
Rates in this	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	100 Residential Serv	ice Monthly Rates	(continued o	n next page)		
<ol> <li>To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yard waste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or</li> <li>When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yard waste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums and apartment buildings of less than 5 residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager.</li> </ol>							
Rates below	apply in the following ser	vice area:	See Appendix A				
Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Number o		Garbage		
Units or Type	of Sandos	Service	Units or Typ of Containe		Service		
of Containers	Service MG	Only \$ 6.87 (A)	20 Gal *		Only \$ 9.92 (A	)	
Mini Can *	WG	\$ 9.92 (A)	35 Gal *		\$ 6.87 (A		
1 *	WG	\$ 14.07 (A)	35 Gal *		\$ 14.10 (A		
2 *	WG	\$ 21.51 (A)	65 Gal *		\$ 8.25 (A		
3 * 4 *	WG	\$ 30.30 (A)	65 Gal *		\$ 21.23 (A		
5 *	WG WG	\$ 38.48 (A) \$ 46.60 (A)	95 Gal * 95 Gal *		\$ 10.43 (A \$ 29.68 (A	<del></del>	
<u> </u>	****	Ψ 40.00 (Α)	33 Gai	770	Ψ 23.00 (Α	<del>/  </del>	
* Can service only available to existing customers.							
Note 1: Cus No c	tomers will be charged for redit will be given for part ptacles out for collection.	EOWR=Every Other Week	Recycling; MR=Monthly F	Recycling; List oth	a particular trip.		
Note 2:	Recycling program chargis \$8.56 (A). Additionally (cpa) of (\$0.52) credit program of (\$0.52) cre	y, Pacific/Butlers Cove					
Note 3: As a benefit to employees, the Company will provide free service to active employees. This service is defined as a maximum of 3-32 gallon cans serviced weekly (96 gallons).							
Notes for this	s item are continued on n	ext page					
Commodity price adjustment rates on this page expire on: December 31, 2022							
Issued By:	Heather Garland						
Issue Date:	January 14, 2022		0.00		Effective Date:	September 1, 2023	
		(Fe	or Official Use Only)				
Docket No. 7	-G	Date:		By:			

Tariff No.	9			3	Revised Page No	22			
		Harold LeMay Enterpris Pacific Disposal, Butler		e, & Rural Ga	rbage Service				
	Item 10	00 Residential Servic	e Monthly Rates (cor	ntinued from p	orevious page)				
Note 4:	Note 4: For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or toter more than 25 feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is: \$2.68 (A) per cart or toter, per pickup.								
Note 5:	lote 5: The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini-can on a regular pickup is:								
	on a regular plottap is	Type of receptacle Mini Can 32-gallon can or unit 65-gallon toter 95-gallon toter Prepaid Bag	Rate per receptacle per pickup \$ 4.06 (A) \$ 4.10 (A) \$ 7.81 (A) \$ 11.67 (A) \$ 5.12 (A)						
Note 6:	Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis, at \$8.16 (A) per can/unit. Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the area in which the customer resides. Note: If the customer requires service to be provided on other than normal scheduled pickup days, rates for special pickups will apply.								
Curbside re	cycling provisions she	own on this page apply	only in the following se	ervice area: T	hurston County				
		cycling program (type o 13696 of Thurston Cou		/, etc.). Progr	am provided				
	ks in a separate bin. (	wheeled approximately Customers may request							
("corrugated Metal Cans: Mixed-waste printed white packing pap cartons of th Newspaper: delivered wit Plastics: Roterephthalate such as milk	") inner liner. tin-coated steel cans paper: clean and dry led ledger paper; window er; glossy advertising perefrigerated variety ( printed ground wood the newspaper. bund dairy containers, see (PET - #1), such as see	and Kraft paper, included and aluminum cans, expaper, including: gloss or envelopes; paper with paper; chipboard, such anon-refrigerated production ewsprint, including gloss such as yogurt and manager than the paper and soft drink, water, and soft detergent bottles; but its.	excluding aerosol spray by paper; magazines; can adhesive labels; paper as cereal and shoe bo cots contain aluminum li cossy advertisements are rgarine tubs. Bottles and	cans. atalogs; phonor bags; non-mixes; juice boxings). and supplemental bars #1-7: pand high-densi	e books; cards; lased netallic wrapping pap res; and milk-style tal magazines that a primarily polyethylene ity polyethylene (HDI	er; re e			
		s page include recover	y of deferred COVID-19	9 cost and exp	oire on July 31, 2023	<b>3</b>			
Issued By:	Heather Garland				Effoctive Data	March 4, 2022			
issue Date:	January 14, 2022	(1	For Official Use Only)		Effective Date:	March 1, 2022			
Docket No.	ГG	Date:		By:					

Tariff No.	9						1	Revised Page No	22A
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpri Pacific Disposal, Butle				rvice, &	Rural Gar	bage Service	
	Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued from previous page)								
Note 4:	For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or toter more than 25 feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is: \$2.67 (A) per cart or toter, per pickup.								
Note 5:	The charge for an oc on a regular pickup is	casional extra residenti	al b	ag, can,	unit, to	ter, mini	-can, or m	icro-mini-can	
	on a rogular plonap is	Type of receptacle Mini Can 32-gallon can or unit 65-gallon toter 95-gallon toter Prepaid Bag	\$ \$ \$ \$	per p 4.40 4.08 7.78 11.62 5.10	receptarickup (A) (A) (A) (A)	cle			
Note 6:	Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis, at \$8.12 (A) per can/unit. Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the area in which the customer resides. Note: If the customer requires service to be provided on other than normal scheduled pickup days, rates for special pickups will apply.								
Curbside re	ecycling provisions sh	own on this page apply	/ onl	ly in the	followin	g servic	e area: Tl	nurston County	
in accordan	ce with Ordinance No.	ecycling program (type of 13696 of Thurston Couwheeled approximately	unty	<b>.</b>		-			,
	ks in a separate bin.	Customers may reques							
("corrugated Metal Cans: Mixed-waste printed white packing paperators of the Newspaper delivered wite Plastics: Reterephthalate such as mill	d") inner liner. It tin-coated steel cans e paper: clean and dry e ledger paper; window eer; glossy advertising he refrigerated variety printed ground wood th the newspaper. bund dairy containers, e (PET - #1), such as	and Kraft paper, included and aluminum cans, expaper, including: gloss wenvelopes; paper with paper; chipboard, such (non-refrigerated produnewsprint, including glossuch as yogurt and masoft drink, water, and sort detergent bottles; but its.	exclusy paragrams and as	iding aei aper; ma hesive la cereal a contain y adverti rine tubs	rosol sp agazine abels; p nd shoe aluminu isement s. Bottle	ray cans s; catalo aper ba e boxes; im lining s and si es and ja es; and h	s.  pgs; phone gs; non-m juice boxe s).  upplement ars #1-7: p nigh-densit	e books; cards; lase etallic wrapping pa es; and milk-style al magazines that a rimarily polyethyler y polyethylene (HE	per; are ne
Issued By:	Heather Garland								
•	January 14, 2022							Effective Date:	September 1, 2023
		(	(For	Official	Use Or	nly)			
Docket No.	TG	Date:					By:		

Tariff No.	9	_		3 Revised Pag	e No <u>23</u>			
, ,	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	, ,		e, & Rural Garbage Service	e			
	Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued)							
Yard waste	service provisions sl	nown apply only in the	e following service area:	Thurston County				
Following is a description of the yard waste program (type of containers, frequency, etc.). Program provided in accordance with Ordinance No of Thurston County.								
-	Voluntary curbside yardwaste service provided in areas defined by Thurston County as Urban Zones. Regular scheduled service every other week.							
understood garden was pruning and in diameter. will also be cardboard a	Voluntary curbside bi-weekly service in company provided 90-gallon container. Yard waste shall be understood to mean material which consists of leaves, brush, tree trimmings, grass clippings, weeds, shrubs, garden waste from vegetable gardens, and other compostable organic materials resulting from landscape oruning and maintenance as generated from residences. Branches and roots must be smaller than 4 inches in diameter. Branches and brush must be of a length to fit within the closed container. Household organic waste will also be accepted to include produce, baked goods, meat, bones, feathers, waxed cardboard, food soiled cardboard and paper. Organic waste does not include stumps, demolition wood, large amounts of dirt, rocks, glass, plastic, metal, concrete, sheetrock, asphalt or any other non-organic land clearing.							
-	e container is found to be collected and charg			container will not be acce	epted			
Redelivery:	See Item 52 (C)							
Extra: Any	material not entirely c	ontained within the clo	osed container, charged i	n 32 gallon units.				
RATES FOR	R YARDWASTE SER	VICE:						
95 gallon E0 95 Gallon S Extra Unit <del>Redelivery</del>	OW (C) pecial Pick-Up (C)	\$8.60 Month \$11.97 Unit \$2.55 Unit \$16.93	(A) (A) (A)					
Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023  Issued By: Heather Garland								
-	January 14, 2022			Effective	Date: March 1, 2022			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		(For Official Use Only)	=::::::	-,			
Docket No.	TG	Date: _		By:				

Tariff No. 9			1	Revised Page No	23A				
Company Name/Permit Number: I Registered Trade Name(s)		orises Inc. G-98 lers Cove Refuse Servic	e, & Rural G	arbage Service					
Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued)									
Yard waste service provisions sho	Yard waste service provisions shown apply only in the following service area: Thurston County								
Following is a description of the yard waste program (type of containers, frequency, etc.). Program provided in accordance with Ordinance No of Thurston County.									
Voluntary curbside yardwaste service provided in areas defined by Thurston County as Urban Zones. Regular scheduled service every other week.									
Voluntary curbside bi-weekly service in company provided 90-gallon container. Yard waste shall be understood to mean material which consists of leaves, brush, tree trimmings, grass clippings, weeds, shrubs, garden waste from vegetable gardens, and other compostable organic materials resulting from landscape pruning and maintenance as generated from residences. Branches and roots must be smaller than 4 inches in diameter. Branches and brush must be of a length to fit within the closed container. Household organic waste will also be accepted to include produce, baked goods, meat, bones, feathers, waxed cardboard, food soiled cardboard and paper. Organic waste does not include stumps, demolition wood, large amounts of dirt, rocks, glass, plastic, metal, concrete, sheetrock, asphalt or any other non-organic land clearing.									
If yardwaste container is found to be as yardwaste collected and charge			e container v	will not be accepted					
Redelivery: See Item 52 (C)									
Extra: Any material not entirely co	ntained within the clo	sed container, charged i	in 32 gallon ı	units.					
RATES FOR YARDWASTE SERV	ICE:								
95 gallon EOW (C) 95 Gallon Special Pick-Up (C) Extra Unit Redelivery	\$8.56 Month \$11.93 Unit \$2.54 Unit \$16.85	(A) (A) (A)							
Issued By: Heather Garland									
Issue Date: January 14, 2022		(For Official Use Only)		Effective Date:	September 1, 2023				
Docket No. TG		,	By:						

Tariff No.	9	_	6	Revised Page No	24			
Company Name/P Registered Trade		Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove Refuse	Service, & Rural Ga	arbage Service				
		Item 105 Multi-fami	ily Service					
condominiums, etc Units and frequence Units of 8 or fewer collected bi-weekly	c., where service cy of service: r residences will y except for glas	exes, apartment complexes containing as is billed and paid by the residential properties be served with wheeled approximately so which will be picked up in a customer-receive one cart per residence unless of	perty owner or mana 96 gallon carts which provided container a	ager. n will be and collected	i,			
Units of greater than eight residences will be serviced with containers ranging from approximately 96 gallons to wo yard containers with glass collected in separate containers. The company will coordinate with the property owner/manager to provide adequate capacity to collect available material. The hauler may provide weekly collection if deemed necessary by both the landlord and hauler.								
("corrugated") inne Metal Cans: tin-co Mixed-waste pape printed white ledge packing paper; glo cartons of the refri Newspaper: printe delivered with the Plastics: Round d terephthalate (PET	gated cardboard er liner. cated steel cans er: clean and dry er paper; window essy advertising gerated variety ded ground wood newspaper. fairy containers, F - #1), such as empoo, or laundry	and Kraft paper, including unbleached, and aluminum cans, excluding aerosol a paper, including: glossy paper; magazing envelopes; paper with adhesive labels; paper; chipboard, such as cereal and shon-refrigerated products contain aluminewsprint, including glossy advertisements as yogurt and margarine tubs. Bot soft drink, water, and salad dressing bot detergent bottles; but including any bot	spray cans. nes; catalogs; phone ; paper bags; non-me noe boxes; juice boxe inum linings). ents and supplementa ttles and jars #1-7: p ttles; and high-densit	e books; cards; laser- etallic wrapping pape es; and milk-style al magazines that are rimarily polyethylene ty polyethylene (HDPE	er; Ə			
Rates: Rates per available (cpa) of (\$0.14) cre		: \$4.62 (A). Additionally, Pacific/Butlers	Cove customers will	receive a commodity	rprice adjustment			
		apply if container(s) are removed due to han one time after program implementa		the customer request	:s			
		be charged within 15 days of customered service by April 1, 2008.	either receiving cont	tainers or being offere	<del>ed</del>			
	Rates on this	Commodity Price Adjustment rates or page include recovery of deferred COVI						
•	ther Garland							
Issue Date: Janua	ary 14, 2022	(For Official Use	Only)	Effective Date:	March 1, 2022			
Docket No. TG		·	• /					

Tariff No.	9	_	1 Revised Page No 24A						
Company Name		Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove Refuse Ser	rvice, & Rural Garbage Service						
		Item 105 Multi-family S	<u>Service</u>						
condominiums, e Units and freque Units of 8 or few collected bi-weel	etc., where service ncy of service: er residences will kly except for glas	lexes, apartment complexes containing 2 or e is billed and paid by the residential propert be served with wheeled approximately 96 gs which will be picked up in a customer-proveceive one cart per residence unless other	ty owner or manager. gallon carts which will be vided container and collected						
two yard contain owner/manager	Units of greater than eight residences will be serviced with containers ranging from approximately 96 gallons to wo yard containers with glass collected in separate containers. The company will coordinate with the property when when a manager to provide adequate capacity to collect available material. The hauler may provide weekly collection if deemed necessary by both the landlord and hauler.								
Cardboard: corr ("corrugated") in Metal Cans: tin-Mixed-waste papprinted white led packing paper; gcartons of the re Newspaper: prir delivered with the Plastics: Round terephthalate (Plasuch as milk, sha	ner liner. coated steel cans ber: clean and dry ger paper; window lossy advertising prigerated variety of the ground wood e newspaper. dairy containers, ET - #1), such as	and Kraft paper, including unbleached, unvalued and aluminum cans, excluding aerosol spray paper, including: glossy paper; magazines; venvelopes; paper with adhesive labels; papaper; chipboard, such as cereal and shoe (non-refrigerated products contain aluminum newsprint, including glossy advertisements such as yogurt and margarine tubs. Bottless soft drink, water, and salad dressing bottles vedetergent bottles; but including any bottle versions.	ay cans.  ;; catalogs; phone books; cards; laseraper bags; non-metallic wrapping paper; boxes; juice boxes; and milk-style in linings).  and supplemental magazines that are  s and jars #1-7: primarily polyethylene s; and high-density polyethylene (HDPE- #2)						
Rates: Rates per availal (cpa) of (\$0.14) o		:: \$4.60 (A). Additionally, Pacific/Butlers Cov	ve customers will receive a commodity price adju	ustment					
		apply if container(s) are removed due to contain than one time after program implementation							
		be charged within 15 days of customer eith red service by April 1, 2008.	ner receiving containers or being offered						
		Commodity Price Adjustment rates on this	s page expire on: December 31, 2022						
Issued By: He	ather Garland								
Issue Date: Jan	uary 14, 2022	(For Official Use Onl		er 1, 2023					
Dealer N. TO		·							
Docket No. 1G		Date:							

Tariff No. 9				3	Revised	Page No	25	
Company Name/Permit Numbe Registered Trade Name(s)	r: Harold LeMay Enterpr Pacific Disposal, Butle			e, & Rural Garl	oage Servic	e		
	Item 120 Drums							
	Type of Serv	ice		Per Drum, Per I	Pickup	]		
	Regular Route Service Special Pickup	е	\$ \$					
	Оресіаї і іскир		Ψ			ı		
	<u>Item 130</u>	Litter Recep	otacles and	Litter Toters				
	Customer-owned Rec	eptacle	Rate Per	Receptacle, P	er Pickup	]		
	Size or Type: Size or Type:		\$ \$					
						]		
	Company-owned Reco	eptacle:	Rate Per \$	Receptacle, P	er Pickup			
	Size or Type:		\$			]		
	Itom 1	E0 Looss	and Pullar I	Motorial				
	<u>item i</u>	50 Loose	anu bulky i	<u>viateriai</u>				
Special Trips: Time rates in Ite	m 160 apply.							
Regular Route:								
	1 to 4 cubic yards	Addition yaı	nal cubic rds	Minimum Charge		Carry Charge Per each 5 ft. over		
	Rate per yard		er yard	Per Pic			8 feet	
Bulky Materials	\$ 12.66 (A)	\$ 11.06	(A)	\$ 20.51	(A)	\$ 4.85	(A)	
Loose material								
(customer load)								
Loose material (company load)	\$ 16.71 (A)	\$ 14.58	(A)	\$ 20.51	(A)	\$ 5.28	(A)	
	•	•						
Rates or	n this page include recove	ry of deferre	d COVID-1	9 cost and exp	ire on Augu	st 31, 2023		
Issued By: Heather Garland								
-								
Issue Date: January 14, 2022		(For Officia	nl Use Only)		Effect	ive Date:	March 1, 2022	
Dealest No. TO	5 .	•						
Docket No. TG	Date:			Ву:				

Tariff No. 9				1	Revised	Page No	25A	
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpr Pacific Disposal, Butle			ce, & Rural Ga	rbage Servic	ce		
		Item 120	Drums					
	Type of Service Rate Per Drum, Per Pickup							
	Regular Route Service \$							
	Special Pickup \$							
	<u>Item 130</u>	Litter Rece	otacles and	Litter Toters				
	Customer-owned Rec	eptacle	Rate Per	r Receptacle, f	Per Pickup	1		
	Size or Type:		\$					
	Size or Type:		\$			_		
	Company-owned Rec	eptacle:	Rate Per	r Receptacle, I	Per Pickup			
	Size or Type:		\$ \$			<u> </u>		
	Size or Type:		Φ			J		
	Item 1	50 Loose	and Bulky	Material				
Special Trips: Time rates in Item	160 apply.							
Regular Route:								
	1 to 1 oubic words		nal cubic	Minimum	Charge		Carry Charge Per each 5 ft. over	
	1 to 4 cubic yards Rate per yard		rds er yard	Minimum Per P		Per	8 feet	
Bulky Materials	\$ 12.60 (A)	\$ 11.01	(A)	\$ 20.42		\$ 4.83		
Loose material							. ,	
(customer load)								
Loose material	\$ 16.64 (A)	\$ 14.51	(A)	\$ 20.42	(A)	\$ 5.26	(A)	
(company load)								
Issued By: Heather Garland								
Issue Date: January 14, 2022					Effect	tive Date:	September 1, 2023	
Sout Date: Varidary 17, 2022		(For Officia	al Use Only	)	211001	5 2 410.	25510111201 1, 2020	
Docket No. TG	Data			Pvr				
Docket No. 1 G	Date:			By:				

				1				
Tariff No. 9	<u> </u>	3 Revised Page No. 26						
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpris Pacific Disposal, Butler		e, & Rural Garbage Ser	vice				
Item 160 Time Rates								
When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply:  (a) When material must be taken to a special site for disposal;  (b) When a company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting time or time taken in returning to the site will be charged for; or  (c) When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer to this Item.  How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes.  Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the								
Time rates apply for the period fr terminal, excluding interruptions. company and not in the control o and similar occurrences.	An interruption is a situa	ation causing stoppage	of service that is in the	control of the				
<b>Disposal fees in addition to time rates</b> . Item 230 disposal fees for the specific disposal site or facility used will apply in addition to time rates.								
Rates per hour:								
rates per floar.	[		Rate Per Hou	r				
			Each Extra	Minimum				
Type of Equipment ordered		Truck and Driver	Person	Charge				
Single rear drive axle:		Φ 70.07 (Δ)	Φ 40.00 (Δ)	Φ 70.07 (A)				
Non-packer truck Packer truck Drop-box truck		\$ 76.97 (A) \$ 76.97 (A)	\$ 40.62 (A) \$ 40.62 (A)	\$ 76.97 (A) \$ 76.97 (A)				
Tandem rear drive axle:  Non-packer truck								
Packer truck Drop-box truck		\$ 87.67 (A) \$ 87.67 (A)	\$ 40.62 (A) \$ 40.62 (A)	\$ 87.67 (A) \$ 87.67 (A)				
Rates on this	page include recovery of	deferred COVID-19 co	ost and expire on Augus	st 31, 2023				
ssued By: Heather Garland								
Ç								
ssue Date: January 14, 2022	//	or Official Use Only)	Effect	ive Date: March 1, 2022				
	(1	or Official OSE Offly)						
Docket No. TG	Date:		By:					

Tariff No.	9	_					1_ Re <sup>,</sup>	vised P	age No.	26A		
Company Name/Pe Registered Trade N		Harold LeMay Enterp Pacific Disposal, Butl				e, &	Rural Garba	ge Serv	/ice			
			Item	160 Ti	ime Rates							
Item 160 Time Rates  When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply:  (a) When material must be taken to a special site for disposal;  (b) When a company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting time or time taken in returning to the site will be charged for; or  (c) When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer to this Item.  How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes. Fime rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the erminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences.  Disposal fees in addition to time rates. Item 230 disposal fees for the specific disposal site or facility used will apply in addition to time rates.												
Datas as a bassa												
Rates per hour:							Rate Pe	er Hour				
							Each Extra			Minimum		
Type of Equipment of	ordered			Truck an	d Driver		Person			Charge		
Single rear drive axl	<u>e:</u>											
Non-packer truck Packer truck Drop-box truck.			\$	76.63 76.63	(A) (A)	\$	40.44 (A) 40.44 (A)		\$ 76.63 \$ 76.63	(A) (A)		
Tandem rear drive a Non-packer truck Packer truck Drop-box truck.	k		\$	87.28 87.28	(A) (A)	\$	40.44 (A) 40.44 (A)		\$ 87.28 \$ 87.28	(A) (A)		
Issue Date: Januar			•		Jse Only)		Dur		ve Date:	September	1, 2023	
Docket No. TG		Date:					By:					

Tariff No.	9	_	3	Revised Page No.	28
	me/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove		Sarbage Service	
	I+	em 205 - Roll-Out Charges - Con	tainare automated carte	and totars	
	<u>10</u>	em 200 - Roll-Out Charges - Com	namers, automateu carts, a	and toters	
of the driver,		any will asses roll-out charges wh to move a container more than fiv s roll-out service is:			
	\$2.68 (A) per contain	ner, per pickup			
Over 25 fee,	the charge will be the	for 25 feet, plus \$ per in	crement of 5 feet.		
the control of		toters. The company will assess is required to move an automated sroll-out service is:			side
	\$2.68 (A) per cart or	toter, per pickup			
	Rates on this	page include recovery of deferred	d COVID-19 cost and expi	re on August 31, 2023	
Issued By:	Heather Garland				
Issue Date:	January 14, 2022			Effective Date:	March 1, 2022
		(For Officia	al Use Only)		
Docket No. T	G	Date:	By:		

Tariff No.	9	-	1 Revised Page No.	28A
	me/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove Refuse Service	ce, & Rural Garbage Service	
	<u>Ite</u>	em 205 - Roll-Out Charges - Containers, autor	nated carts, and toters	
of the driver,		any will asses roll-out charges where, due to comove a container more than five feet, but les roll-out service is:		
	\$2.67 (A) per contain	er, per pickup		
Over 25 fee,	the charge will be the f	or 25 feet, plus \$ per increment of 5	eet.	
the control of		oters. The company will assess roll-out charge required to move an automated cart or toter or roll-out service is:		
	\$2.67 (A) per cart or t	oter, per pickup		
Issued By:	Heather Garland			
Issue Date:	January 14, 2022	(For Official Use Only)	Effective Date: Sept	tember 1, 2023
		(i oi oinda ose oiny)		
Docket No. T	G	Date:	By:	

Tariff No.	9	_	_	1	Revised	Page No.	29
	Permit Number:	Harold LeMay Enterpri					
Registered Trad	e Name(s)	Pacific Disposal, Butle	rs Cove Refuse Servic	e, & <u>Rural C</u>	<u>Sarbage S</u>	<u>ervice</u>	
	<u>lter</u>	n 207 Excess Weight	Rejection of Load, C	harges to T	ransport		
The company re	serves the right to	reject pickup of any cor	ntainer stationary pack	er or drop l	hox which	upon	
reasonable insp		reject plokup of arry col	mainer, stationary paor	cor, or arop i	DOX WITION	, ироп	
	Appears to be ove						
		licable vehicle load limita					
		company to violate load impact or otherwise dan			n, and/or		
(1)	vvoula nogalivoly	impact of otherwise dan	nago roda banabo into	girty.			
For the purpose	s of this tariff, the	following maximum weig	ghts apply:				
	/Size of	Maximum Weight		Type/S	ize of	Max	ximum Weight
	r, Drop Box,	Allowance per		Container, I			lowance per
	, or Cart	Receptacle (in pounds)		Toter, o	r Cart	Rece	otacle (in pounds)
Loose Drop Box Compacted Dro		23,000 18,500	ŀ				
Compacted Bro	p Box	10,000					
			l				
Overfilled or ov	erweight, charge	es if transported. If the	container, drop box, to	oter, or cart	exceeds th	ne	
		d the marked fill line, or					
transports the m	aterials, the follow	ving additional charges v	vill apply:				
Tuno	/Size of	<del>                                     </del>	1	T./p.o./C	ine of		
	r, Drop Box,			Type/S Container, I			
	, or Cart	Charge		Toter, o			Charge
Drop Box		\$ 0.15 (A) per pound				\$ P	
						т	er
						\$ P	
			ŀ			\$ P	
						\$ P	
		<u> </u>	•				
Issued By: Hea	ather Garland						
Iccus Dato: Ian	uary 14, 2022				Effor	stivo Dato:	March 1 2022
Issue Date: Jan	iualy 14, 2022	(Fo	r Official Use Only)		Ellec	tive Date:	March 1, 2022
		·	-				
Docket No. TG-		Date:		By:			

Tariff No.	9	_	3	Revised Page No.	30
Company Name/F	Permit Number:	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-	98		
Registered Trade		Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove Re		Sarbage Service	
		Item 210 Washing and Sanitizing	g Containers and/or Dro	op Boxes	
Upon customer re	quest, the comp	any will provide washing and sanitiz	zing service at the follow	ving rates:	
		Circ or Type of			
		Size or Type of	Data		
		Container or Drop Box	Rate	norvord	
		Container (All Sizes)	\$8.02 (A)	per yard	
		Minimum Charge	\$33.06 (V)		
		Millimum Charge	\$32.06 (A)		
If a s	separate haul is r	equired for Item 210, Redelivery fee	es in Item 52 apply. (C)		
		Itom 220 Com	nastar Dantal		
		<u>Item 220 Com</u>	pacior Reniai		
	npactors only an	additional charges for compactors f d do not include drop box or contain			
Customers must p	pay the costs of i	nstallation.			
		Size or Type of			
		Container or Drop Box	Rate		
		1 cubic yard			
		2 cubic yard			
		3 cubic yard			
		4 cubic yard			
	Detec (b)		20)/ID 40	ina an A., a 1 04 000	10
	Rates on this	page include recovery of deferred C	OVID-19 cost and exp	ire on August 31, 202	:3
ssued By: Heat	her Garland				
ssue Date: Janua	ary 14, 2022			Effective Date:	March 1, 2022
		(For Official	Use Only)		
Dooket No. TO		Doto	D		
JUCKELINO. I G		Date:	ву:		

Tariff No. 9		1 Revised Page No	o. <u>30</u> A
Company Name/Permit Nu	ımber: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. (	2.08	
Registered Trade Name(s)		Refuse Service, & Rural Garbage Service	
registered Trade Name(s)	r acilic Disposal, Bullets Cove I	teruse Service, & Iturai Garbage Service	
	Item 210 Washing and Sanitiz	ng Containers and/or Drop Boxes	
Jpon customer request, the	e company will provide washing and sani	tizing service at the following rates:	
	Size or Type of		
	Container or Drop Box	Rate	
	Container (All Sizes)	\$7.98 (A) per yard	
	Container (7th Cizes)	φτ.σσ (π) per yara	
	Minimum Charge	\$31.92 (A)	
	Willim an Charge	ψ01.02 (//)	
If a congrate I	haul is required for Item 210, Redelivery	ions in Itom 52 apply (C)	
ii a separate i	nauris required for item 210, Redelivery	ees in item 52 apply. (C)	
	Itom 220 Co	mpactor Rental	
	<u>item 220 60</u>	inpactor Nerital	
O 4		a firming and burther assessment. Changes	
	ollowing additional charges for compactor		
named are for compactors	ollowing additional charges for compactor only and do not include drop box or cont		
named are for compactors			
named are for compactors for container charges.	only and do not include drop box or cont		
named are for compactors for container charges.	only and do not include drop box or cont		
named are for compactors for container charges.	only and do not include drop box or conto		
named are for compactors for container charges.	only and do not include drop box or contoosts of installation.  Size or Type of	ainer charges. See Items 250 and 270	
named are for compactors for container charges.	only and do not include drop box or contoosts of installation.  Size or Type of Container or Drop Box		
named are for compactors for container charges.	only and do not include drop box or controls osts of installation.  Size or Type of Container or Drop Box 1 cubic yard	ainer charges. See Items 250 and 270	
named are for compactors for container charges.	only and do not include drop box or controls osts of installation.  Size or Type of Container or Drop Box 1 cubic yard 2 cubic yard	ainer charges. See Items 250 and 270	
named are for compactors for container charges.	only and do not include drop box or controls osts of installation.  Size or Type of Container or Drop Box 1 cubic yard 2 cubic yard 3 cubic yard	ainer charges. See Items 250 and 270	
named are for compactors for container charges.	only and do not include drop box or controls osts of installation.  Size or Type of Container or Drop Box 1 cubic yard 2 cubic yard	ainer charges. See Items 250 and 270	
named are for compactors for container charges.	only and do not include drop box or controls osts of installation.  Size or Type of Container or Drop Box 1 cubic yard 2 cubic yard 3 cubic yard	ainer charges. See Items 250 and 270	
named are for compactors or container charges.	only and do not include drop box or controls osts of installation.  Size or Type of Container or Drop Box 1 cubic yard 2 cubic yard 3 cubic yard	ainer charges. See Items 250 and 270	
named are for compactors for container charges.	only and do not include drop box or controls osts of installation.  Size or Type of Container or Drop Box 1 cubic yard 2 cubic yard 3 cubic yard	ainer charges. See Items 250 and 270	
named are for compactors for container charges.	only and do not include drop box or controls osts of installation.  Size or Type of Container or Drop Box 1 cubic yard 2 cubic yard 3 cubic yard	ainer charges. See Items 250 and 270	
named are for compactors for container charges.	only and do not include drop box or controls osts of installation.  Size or Type of Container or Drop Box 1 cubic yard 2 cubic yard 3 cubic yard	ainer charges. See Items 250 and 270	
named are for compactors for container charges.	only and do not include drop box or controls osts of installation.  Size or Type of Container or Drop Box 1 cubic yard 2 cubic yard 3 cubic yard	ainer charges. See Items 250 and 270	
named are for compactors for container charges.	only and do not include drop box or controls osts of installation.  Size or Type of Container or Drop Box 1 cubic yard 2 cubic yard 3 cubic yard	ainer charges. See Items 250 and 270	
named are for compactors for container charges.	only and do not include drop box or controls osts of installation.  Size or Type of Container or Drop Box 1 cubic yard 2 cubic yard 3 cubic yard	ainer charges. See Items 250 and 270	
named are for compactors for container charges.	only and do not include drop box or controls osts of installation.  Size or Type of Container or Drop Box 1 cubic yard 2 cubic yard 3 cubic yard	ainer charges. See Items 250 and 270	
named are for compactors for container charges.  Customers must pay the co	only and do not include drop box or controls  Size or Type of Container or Drop Box 1 cubic yard 2 cubic yard 3 cubic yard 4 cubic yard	ainer charges. See Items 250 and 270	
named are for compactors for container charges.  Customers must pay the co	only and do not include drop box or controls  Size or Type of Container or Drop Box 1 cubic yard 2 cubic yard 3 cubic yard 4 cubic yard	ainer charges. See Items 250 and 270	
named are for compactors for container charges.  Customers must pay the co	only and do not include drop box or controls osts of installation.  Size or Type of Container or Drop Box 1 cubic yard 2 cubic yard 3 cubic yard 4 cubic yard	Rate	Sentember 1, 2023
named are for compactors for container charges.  Customers must pay the co	only and do not include drop box or controls  Size or Type of Container or Drop Box 1 cubic yard 2 cubic yard 3 cubic yard 4 cubic yard	Rate  Effective Date:	September 1, 2023
	only and do not include drop box or controls  Size or Type of Container or Drop Box 1 cubic yard 2 cubic yard 3 cubic yard 4 cubic yard	Rate	September 1, 2023
named are for compactors for container charges.  Customers must pay the container must pay	only and do not include drop box or controls osts of installation.  Size or Type of Container or Drop Box 1 cubic yard 2 cubic yard 3 cubic yard 4 cubic yard  4 cubic yard  (For Official	Rate  Effective Date:	•

Tariff No.	9													3	Revise	d Pa	ge No.		32		_
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Pad	cific Dis	posal,	But	tlers Co	ve Re	fuse	e Servio	ce, & I	Rural Garba	age S	ervi	ice							
							_			_		_									
					lten						Oumped in Oumpany-owr				<u>le</u>						
						NOH-CC				•	mpany-owr tainer, per i			amer)							
							raic	.5 51	atou pe	, 0011	tairior, per j	Jiokup	,								
Service Area	a: Thurston County																				
	•																				
												Туре		Containe	r						
Permanent		1 Y	'ard		1.5	5 Yard		2 Y	'ard		3 Yard		4 \	Yard		5 Y	ard		6 Yard		
_	Rent (if applicable)	_			_			_					_		(1)	_					(4)
First Pick			31.02	(A)		39.05	(A)		53.35	(A)	\$ 66.72	(A)		89.66	(A)		108.67	(A)	\$	118.86	(A)
Special P	ditional Pickup	\$	16.47 21.08	(A)		21.42 27.34	(A)		27.16 33.89	(A) (A)	\$ 37.65 \$ 49.62	(A)		47.70 60.85	(A)	\$	57.47 71.57	(A)	\$	66.04	(A)
Temporary		Φ	21.00	(A)	Φ	21.34	(A)	Φ	33.09	(A)	\$ 49.0Z	(A)	Φ	00.00	(A)	φ	11.51	(A)	Ψ	82.20	(A)
Initial Deli		\$	33.89	(A)	\$	33.89	(A)	\$	33.89	(A)	\$ 33.89	(A)	\$	33.89	(A)	\$	33.89	(A)	\$	33.89	(A)
Pickup Ra		\$	17.82	(A)		24.46	(A)		31.12	(A)	\$ 46.99	(A)	\$		(A)	\$	69.22	(A)	\$	79.94	(A)
	Calendar Day	\$	0.80	(A)	\$	1.06	(A)	\$	1.34	(A)	\$ 1.76	(A)	\$		(A)	\$	2.40	(A)	\$	2.40	(A)
Rent Per		Ť			Ť			,					Ť		\ /	Ť			,		
Note 1:  Note 2:  Note 3:  Note 4:	Permanent Service: Sunless local governme Customer will be charge particular trip. No cred be the same. If rent is ln addition to all other assessed if containers additional materials ar Temporary Service No location within 30 days charges assessed (lids	ent reged if the second in the	equires of for services of services of services of the service	more ice receiven for what the charge ast the or ne omer	freq ques r pa e ra o be es, \$ e vis ar th requane	uent sei sted, evi rtially-fil te for the include 19.06 (A sible fill I ne conta uests a cont nt service	rvice of en if following for the first ed in t	or ur ewe ontai pick ne ra yar ds v	nless p r conta ners. kup and ate for d (asse vill not	utreso iners d each the fire essed close	cibles are in are service an additional st pickup.  on a pro ra due to over and returne	volve d on a picku ta bas filling	d. a ip m sis) , or	will be if same	(C)						
	Unlocking/Unlatching	\$2.9	7 (A), pe	er hau	ıl			,													
							Rate	es o	n this p	age ii	nclude reco	very (	of d	leferred (	COVID-	19 c	ost and	expire	e on August	31, 2023	
Issued By:	Heather Garland																				
Issue Date:	January 14, 2022								For Of	ficial I	Jse Only)					Eff	ective D	Date:	March 1, 2	022	
Docket No.	TG			_ Date	e:			,			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •										
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·	_			_			_					_			_					

Tariff No.	9													1	Revise	d Pa	ge No.		32A		
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Pac	cific Dis	posal.	. But	lers Cov	ve Re	fuse	e Servic	ce. & F	Rural Garba	age Si	ervi	ice							
g.c.c.c										,		.5									
					<u>ltem</u>						oumped in (				<u>le</u>						
Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per container, per pickup																					
Service Area	a: Thurston County																				
_					T							Туре	_	Containe	r						
Permanent		1 Y	ard		1.5	Yard		2 Y	'ard		3 Yard		4 `	Yard		5 Y	'ard		6 Yard		
	Rent (if applicable)	Φ.	20.00	(4)	+	20.00	/A\	Φ.	FO 44	(4)	Ф CC 40	<b>(A)</b>	Φ.	00.00	(4)	Φ.	400.40	(4)	•	440.00	<b>(A)</b>
First Pick		\$	30.88	(A)	_	38.88	(A)		53.11	(A)	\$ 66.42	(A)		89.26	(A)		108.18	(A)	\$	118.33	(A)
Special P	litional Pickup	\$	16.40 20.99	(A)		21.32	(A)	_	27.04	(A)	\$ 37.48 \$ 49.40	(A)	\$		(A)	\$	57.21 71.25	(A)	\$	65.74	(A)
Temporary		Ф	20.99	(A)	1	21.22	(A)	Ф	33.74	(A)	\$ 49.40	(A)	Ф	60.58	(A)	Ф	/1.25	(A)	Þ	81.83	(A)
Initial Deli		\$	33.74	(A)	4	33.74	(A)	\$	33.74	(A)	\$ 33.74	(A)	Φ	33.74	(A)	\$	33.74	(A)	\$	33.74	(A)
Pickup Ra		\$	17.74	(A)	_	24.35	(A)		30.98	(A)	\$ 46.78	(A)	\$		(A)	\$	68.91	(A)	\$	79.58	(A)
	Calendar Day	\$	0.80	(A)	\$	1.06	(A)	\$	1.33	(A)		(A)	\$	2.13	(A)	\$	2.39	(A)		2.39	(A)
Rent Per		Ψ	0.00	(/ ()	Ψ	1.00	(/ ()	Ψ	1.00	(/ ()	Ψ 1.75	(/ ()	Ψ	2.10	(/ ()	Ψ	2.00	(/ ()	Ψ	2.00	(71)
Note 1:  Note 2:  Note 3:  Note 4:  Accessorial	Permanent Service: Sunless local governme Customer will be charge particular trip. No cree Permanent Service: It be the same. If rent is In addition to all other assessed if containers additional materials ar Temporary Service No location within 30 days charges assessed (lids Unlocking/Unlatching)	ent reged f f ged f dit will f render not appl sare plate: I so f r	equires of for service of service of the service of	more ice receiven for what it is to charge ast the or ne omer perm	freques ques r par e rat o be es, \$ e visi ar th requianer	uent ser sted, ever rtially-fill te for the include 18.97 (A ible fill li te containests a cont service	rvice of the control of the control of the contain con	or ur ewe ntai pick ne ra yare ds v	nless programmers.  kup and ate for the discount of the control of	utresc iners and d each the first essed close	ibles are in are serviced a additional st pickup. on a pro ra due to over	volved d on a picku ta bas filling	d. p m sis) or	will be if same	(C)						
Issued By:	Heather Garland																				
Issue Date:	January 14, 2022															Eff	ective D	Date:	September	1, 2023	
Docket No.	TG			Date	э:			•			Jse Only) y:										

Tariff No. 9		3 Revised Page No. 33
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Ent Registered Trade Name(s) Pacific Disposal, E	erprises Inc. G-98 Butlers Cove Refuse Service, & Rural Garbage Service	
Registered Trade Name(s) Pacific Disposal, E	sullers Cove Reluse Service, & Rural Garbage Service	
Ite	em 245 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle	
	mpacted Material (Customer Owned Cans/Company Owned Carts	)
	Includes Commercial Can Service	
	Rates stated per container, per pickup	
Service Area: See Appendix A		
	Size or Type of Conta	iner
Permanent Service	32-gallon 35 Gal 65 Gal 95 Gal	ii lei
remanent Service	can or unit * Cart Cart Cart	
First five grouped together	\$ 2.65 (A) \$ 3.12 (A) \$ 5.06 (A) \$ 6.78	(A)
Over 5 units grouped together	\$ 2.34 (A) \$ 3.01 (A) \$ 5.06 (A) \$ 6.78	(A)
Single cans not grouped	\$ 2.65 (A) \$ 3.12 (A) \$ 5.06 (A) \$ 6.78	(A)
Minimum Monthly charge	\$ 14.41 (A) \$ 14.85 (A) \$ 21.93 (A) \$ 29.38	(A)
Special Pickups:		
One Unit	\$ 12.25 (A)	
Each Additional Unit	\$ 3.82 (A)	
* Can service only available to existing customers.		
particular trip. No credit will be given for Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking		expire on August 31, 2023
Issued By: Heather Garland		
Jacus Date: January 14, 2022		Effective Date: March 4 2000
Issue Date: January 14, 2022	(For Official Use Only)	Effective Date: March 1, 2022
Docket No. TG Date:	By:	

Tariff No.	9												1	Revised Page No	. <u>33</u> A
	ame/Permit Numbe Frade Name(s)	r: Harold LeMay Ent Pacific Disposal, E					anvica &	Pura	l Ga	rhage 9	Servic	۵			
rtegistered i	riade Name(3)	r acilic Disposai, L	outiers C	ove it	Cius		orvice, a	ituia	ı Oa	ibage c	Jervio	<u> </u>			
			m 245												
		Non-cor	npacted								oany C	Owned Carts	<u>s</u> )		
							ommerc								
				Rate	es st	tated	per con	itaine	r, pe	r picku	)				
Service Area	a: See Appendix A														
										Size	e or T	ype of Conta	ainer		
Permanent S	Service		32-gallo	n		3	5 Gal		6	5 Gal		95 Gal			
			can or u				Cart			Cart		Cart			
First five g	rouped together		\$ 2.	64 (	(A)	\$	3.11	(A)	\$	5.04	(A)	\$ 6.75	(A)		
Over 5 unit	its grouped togethe	f	<del>\$ 2</del> .	<del>33</del>		\$	3.00		\$	<del>5.04</del>		<del>\$ 6.75</del>			
	s not grouped			64 (	A)	\$	3.11	(A)	\$	5.04	(A)	\$ 6.75	(A)		
	Monthly charge		\$ 14.	35 (	A)	\$	14.78	(A)	\$	21.83	(A)	\$ 29.25	(A)		
Special Pic	ckups:														
One Unit			\$ 12.		(A)										
Each Addit			\$ 3.	80 (	A)										
* Can service	e only available to e	existing customers.													
Accessorial o		credit will be given for p	·			ainer	s.								
Issued By:	Heather Garland														
issue Date:	January 14, 2022					(For	Official	l Isa C	)nlv)					Effective Dat	e: September 1, 2023
						(1 01	Unicial	USE C	nily)						
Docket No. T	TG	Date:					E	Ву:							

Tariff No.	9			-	3	Revised Page No.	34
		arold LeMay Enterprises		0 D	0 - 1	0	
Registered	Trade Name(s) Pa	acific Disposal, Butlers C	ove Refuse Serv	ce, & Rural	Garba	age Service	
		Item 255 Container S	Service Dumpe	l in Compa	ny's Ve	ehicle	
			erial (Customer-o				
		Rates state	ed per container,	per pickup			
Service Area	a: See Appendix A						
				Size or Ty	ne of C	`ontainer	
Permanent	Service	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard	De Oi C	Jonanei	1
	eduled Pickup	\$88.95 (A)	\$119.25 (A)	\$147.97	(A)		
Special Pi	<u> </u>	\$88.95 (A)	\$119.25 (A)	\$147.97	` '		
Temporary		` ' '	` , <b>, ,</b>		` '	•	
Pickup Ra	ate						
	D						
Note1:		rvice is defined as no les					
		t requires more frequent					
		ed for service requested, will be given for partially		lainers are	Service	ed on a	
	particular trip. No credit	will be given for partially	-illed containers.				
Accessorial	charges assessed (lids,	tarping, unlocking, unlato	hing, etc.)				
	, ,		,				
	Unlocking/Unlatching \$2	2.97 (A) per haul					
	Compactor Disconnect/F	Reconnect \$2.97 (A) per	haul				
	Rates on this	page include recovery o	f deferred COVID	-19 cost ar	nd expi	re on August 31, 202	23
		, ,			•		
Issued By:	Heather Garland						
Issue Date:	January 14, 2022					Effective Date:	March 1, 2022
		(Fo	or Official Use On	ly)			
Dooleat No. 1	TO	Data		D			
DOCKET INO.	1 G	Date:		ву: _			

Tariff No.	<u>9</u>			1	Revised Page No.	34A
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Pacific Disposal, Butlers C		ica & Rural Garha	ge Service	
registered i	rrade Name(s)	r acilic Disposal, Dullers C	ove Reluse Serv	ice, & Kulai Galba	ge Service	
		Item 255 Container S			<u>hicle</u>	
			erial (Customer-o			
		Rales stat	ed per container,	рег ріскир		
Service Area	a: See Appendix A					
				Size or Type of C	ontainer	
Permanent	Service	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard		
Each Sche	eduled Pickup	\$88.95 (A)	\$119.25 (A)	\$147.97 (A)		
Special Pi		\$88.95 (A)	\$119.25 (A)	\$147.97 (A)		
Temporary						
Pickup Ra	ite					
Accessorial (	unless local governme Customer will be char particular trip. No cre charges assessed (lid: Unlocking/Unlatching	Service is defined as no lesent requires more frequent ged for service requested, dit will be given for partially s, tarping, unlocking, unlate \$2.97 (A) per haul ct/Reconnect \$2.97 (A) per	service or unless even if fewer con r-filled containers. ching, etc.)	putrescibles are in tainers are service	volved.	
•	Heather Garland January 14, 2022	(F	or Official Use On	ly)	Effective Date:	September 1, 2023
Docket No	TG	Date:		By:		
				_ ,		

Tariff No.	9									3 R	evise	d Page No.	35
		May Enterpr			Son	rico & Puro	Gar	haga Sarvia	0				
Registered	Trade Name(s) Facilic Dis	sposai, bulle	15 0	ove Keluse	Serv	ice, & Ruia	Gai	bage Servic	Е				
						ce To Dis							
		No	n-Co	•		al (Company r drop box,			er)				
Service Are	a: See Appendix A												
001110071101	a. ooo Appondix A												
Size or Type of Contain											50.1/		
Permanent Monthly F	Rent (if applicable)	10 Yard \$ 69.31	(A)	19.5 Yard \$ 79.97	(A)	20 Yard \$ 79.97	<b>/ / / /</b>	30 Yard \$ 90.63	(A)	40 Yard \$ 101.29 ()		50 Yard \$ 180.19	[(A)
First Pick		\$ 111.18	(A)	\$ 116.54		\$ 116.54		\$ 125.08	(A)		A)	\$ 157.15	
	ditional Pickup	\$ 111.18	(A)	\$ 116.54		\$ 116.54	(A)		(A)			\$ 157.15	
Special P		<b>V</b>	(, ,)	Ψ σ.σ .	(, ,)	Ψ	(, ,)	ψ .20.00	(, ,)	ψ .σσ.σ . ( <i>,</i>	.,	Ψ .σσ	(,,
Temporary													
Initial Del	ivery	\$ 80.19	(A)	\$ 80.19		\$ 80.19	(A)	\$ 80.19	(A)		A)	\$ 80.19	
Pickup Ra		\$ 111.18	(A)	\$ 116.54	(A)	\$ 116.54	(A)		(A)		A)	\$ 157.15	(A)
	Calendar Day	\$ 3.95	(A)	\$ 4.06	(A)	\$ 4.06	(A)	\$ 4.37	(A)	\$ 4.79 (	A)	\$ 10.95	(A)
Rent Per	Month												
Note 3: Note 4: Accessorial	mile. Mileage charge is in addition Permanent Service:  (a) Service is defined as no less requires more frequent service, concept (c) The first pickup shall also app (d) If rent is shown, the rate for the firent is not shown, it is to be incomposed to the firent is not shown, it is not shown, i	than schedular unless put by the rental the first pickuluded in the stomer requent service unlocking, un nature of load	resci charge p and rate ests a prov	once a mor bles are in ge for the c d each addi for the first a drop box t isions, as c ing, etc.):	volve ontai tiona picku pe rer descri	d. ner. I pickup mu up. moved and i ibed above,	st be returr <u>shal</u>	the same.  ned to the sale apply.	ame l	ocation (C	<b>(</b> )		
Issued By:	Heather Garland January 14, 2022	Rates on	this p			overy of def		COVID-19	cost	and expire on		st 31, 2023	March 1, 2022
Docket No	TG	Date:				Bv.							
DOOROT 140.						Dy				-			

Tariff No.	9								1	_Revised Pag	e No.		35A
		May Enterpr			Serv	rice. & Rura	Gar	bage Servic	e				
- ingining	(-)	,				,							
						<u>ce To Dis</u> al (Company							
		140	11-00	•		r drop box,			J1 )				
								·					
Service Area	a: See Appendix A												
							Siz	ze or Type o	of Cor	ntainer			
Permanent	Service	10 Yard 19.5 Yard 20 Yard						30 Yard	<i></i> 00.	40 Yard		50 Yard	
_	Rent (if applicable)	\$ 69.00	(A)	\$ 79.61	(A)	\$ 79.61	(A)	\$ 90.22	(A)			\$ 179.38	(A)
First Pick		\$ 110.68	(A)	\$ 116.02		\$ 116.02	(A)		(A)		_	\$ 156.45	(A)
Special P	litional Pickup	\$ 110.68	(A)	\$ 116.02	(A)	\$ 116.02	(A)	\$ 124.52	(A)	\$ 136.23 (	A)	\$ 156.45	(A)
Temporary											-		
Initial Deli		\$ 79.83	(A)	\$ 79.83	(A)	\$ 79.83	(A)	\$ 79.83	(A)	\$ 79.83 (	A)	\$ 79.83	(A)
Pickup Ra	ate	\$ 110.68	(A)	\$ 116.02	(A)		(A)	\$ 124.52	(A)			\$ 156.45	(A)
	Calendar Day	\$ 3.93	(A)	\$ 4.04	(A)	\$ 4.04	(A)	\$ 4.35	(A)	\$ 4.77 (	A)	\$ 10.90	(A)
Rent Per	Month												
Note 1: Note 2: Note 3: Note 4: Accessorial	Rates in this item are subject to content to the disposal site. Excess mile mile. Mileage charge is in additional mile. Mileage charge is in additional mile mile mile mile mile mile mile mil	or all hauls result on to all regular than schedular unless put y the rental le first pickuluded in the tomer requenced to the requence of load atture of load and to service the result of load atture of load and to service the results are requenced to the results are requested to the results are requenced to the results are requested to the requested to the results are requested to the resu	arged ular culled, diresci charge p and rate ests a prov	for at \$3.5. harges.  conce a mor bles are in ge for the c d each addifor the first a drop box b isions, as c ing, etc.):	miles 2 (A) nth pi volve ontail tiona picku pe rer descri	per mile or ckup, unless d. ner. I pickup mu up. moved and i ibed above,	fracti s loca st be return shal	on of a all governments the same.  The same is a poly.	ame l	ocation (C	;)		
Issued By:	Heather Garland												
Issue Date:	January 14, 2022			(Fo	r Offi	icial Use On	lv)				Effe	ctive Date:	September 1, 2023
Docket No.	TG	_ Date:					-						

Tariff No.	9													3	Rev	ised P	age No.	36
Company N	lame/Permit Nu	mber: Haı	rold Le	eMay Ente	rprise	s Inc.	. G-98											
Registered	Trade Name(s)	Pac	cific D	isposal, Βι	ıtlers	Cove	Refuse Se	rvice,	& Rural Gar	oage :	Servi	ice						
						_						_						
Item 275 Drop Box Service To Disposal Site and Return																		
Compacted Material (Customer-owned drop box) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup																		
	Maios stated per drop box, per plottap																	
Service Are	ea: See Appendi	хА																
									Size o	Туре	of C	Container						
Permanent			10 Yard 15 Yard 16 Yard 20 Yard								25 Yard 30 Yard							
Each Scheduled Pickup			\$	122.95	(A)	\$		(A) \$				155.02	(A)	\$ 176.40	(A)	\$	192.43	(A)
Special F	Pickups		\$	122.95	(A)	\$	134.70	(A) \$	134.70	(A)	\$	155.02	(A)	\$ 176.40	(A)	\$	192.43	(A)
T	. 0																	
Temporary																		
Pickup R	aie																	
											<u> </u>							
Note 3: Accessorial	Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$3.54 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.  Note 3: Permanent Service: is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved.  Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):  If tarps are required because of nature of load an additional charge of \$2.97 (A) per haul will be																	
	Unlocking/Unla	atching \$2.9	97 (A)	per haul.														
	Compactor Dis	sconnect/Re	econne	ect \$2.97 (	A) pe	r hau	l.											
						Rate	es on this pa	age ind	clude recove	ry of o	defer	red COVID	-19 c	ost and expi	re on .	August	31, 2023	
Issued By:	Heather Garla	and																
Issue Date:	January 14, 20	)22												Effective Da	ate:	Marc	h 1, 2022	
							(For O	fficial (	Jse Only)							-		
Docket No.	TG				_ Da	ate: _					_ By	r:			-			

Tariff No.	9	_										1	R	Revised Page No.	36A
Company N	ame/Permit Number:	Harold	LeMay Ente	rnrises	nc G-98										
	Trade Name(s)				ove Refuse Se	rvice,	& Rural Garb	age S	Service						
	<u>Item 275 Drop Box Service To Disposal Site and Return</u> Compacted Material (Customer-owned drop box) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup														
Service Are	Service Area: See Appendix A														
			Size or Type of Container												
Permanent		\$	10 Yard		15 Yard		16 Yard		20 Ya			25 Yard		30 Yard	
Each Scheduled Pickup			122.40	(A) \$			\$ 134.10	(A)			(A)	\$ 175.61	(A)	\$ 191.57	
Special P	rickups	\$	122.40	(A) \$	134.10	(A)	\$ 134.10	(A)	\$ 15	54.33	(A)	\$ 175.61	(A)	\$ 191.57	7 (A)
Temporary	Service														
Pickup R															
Note 2:  Note 3:  Accessorial	to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$3.52 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.														
Issued By:	Heather Garland														
Issue Date:	January 14, 2022											Effective Da	ite:	September 1, 202	:3
					(Fo	r Offici	ial Use Only)								
Docket No.	TG			_ Date	):				_ By:						

Tariff No.	9	_			-	3	Revis	sed Page No.	37			
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)		lay Enterprises I posal, Butlers Co		Service	, & Rural Gar	bage Se	ervice				
	Item 275 Drop BoxService To Disposal Site and Return Compacted Material (Customer-owned drop box) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup											
Service Area	a: See Appendix A											
		Г			·							
Permanent	Candida		35 Yard	40 Yard	ize or ı	Type of Conta	iner					
	eduled Pickup		\$ 203.12 (A)	\$ 213.82	(A)							
Special Pi			\$ 203.12 (A)	\$ 213.82	(A)							
Ороски.	<u> </u>		Ψ 2002 ,	Ψ =	(, ,)		$\dashv$					
Temporary	Service			1	$\neg \uparrow$							
Pickup Ra												
Note 3: Accessorial	to the disposal site. mile. Mileage charg Permanent Service: requires more freque charges assessed (lic If tarps are required assessed. Unlocking/Unlatching Compactor Disconne	e is in additional add	on to all regular on to all regular on less than so or unless putreson unless putreson unlocking, unlated nature of load are oner haul.	charges. cheduled, or cibles are inv hing, etc.): n additional o	nce a m volved.	nonth pickup,	unless I	local governmer	nt .			
Issued By:	Rates on Heather Garland January 14, 2022	this page inc	clude recovery c		COVID-1	19 cost and e		August 31, 202 March 1, 202				
issue Date.	Odridary 14, 2022		(For Officia	al Use Only)		LIICOUVC L	atc.	Water 1, 202				
			·	• •								
Docket No.	ГG	[	Date:		В	By:						

Tariff No.	9	_				1	Revised Page No.	37A
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterp			Servic	e, & Rural Garb	page Service	
· · · · · · ·	· •						- <del></del>	
	,	Item 275 Drop BoxSe Compacted Mater						
		Rates stated						
O	O A a malis A							
Service Area	a: See Appendix A							
					Size or	r Type of Conta	iner	
Permanent		35 Yard	<u>-</u>	40 Yard	(1)	<u> </u>		
Special Pi	eduled Pickup	\$ 202.21 \$ 202.21	\ /	\$ 212.86 \$ 212.86	(A)	<del> </del>		
Openiai i i	Σκάμο	Ψ Δυζ.Δι	(/ 1)	Ψ Ζ Ι Ζ.ΟΟ	(/-1)			
Temporary								
Pickup Ra	te			<u> </u>				
		L						
Note1:		re subject to disposal fe				from the point o	مرياده	
Note 2:		s item apply for all hauls Excess miles will be cl						
		ge is in addition to all re			- (* *) -	701 Hill 31 Hall	1011	
Note 3:	Permanent Service:	: is defined as no less t	than so	cheduled, or			unless local government	
	requires more freque	ent service, or unless p	utresc	ibles are inv	∕olved	1.		
Accessorial	charges assessed (lic	ds, tarping, unlocking, ι	ınlatch	ning, etc.):				
	If tarps are required assessed.	because of nature of lo	oad an	additional	charge	e of \$2.96 (A) po	er haul will be	
	Unlocking/Unlatchin	ng \$2.96 (A) per haul.						
	Compactor Disconn	nect/Reconnect \$2.96 (A	۸۱ ner آ	haul				
	Odinpadioi Dioce	ισου ποσι ψ2.σο <sub>(</sub> ,	η ροι .	ilaui.				
Lacrad Den	Usathan Carland							
Issued By:	Heather Garland							
Issue Date:	January 14, 2022		0.65			Effective Da	ate: September 1, 202	23
		(For	Officia	al Use Only)	1			
Docket No.	TG	Date:				Ву:	·	